LEGISLATIVE BILL 733

Approved by the Governor April 11, 2018

Introduced by Thibodeau, 6; Blood, 3; Clements, 2.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to the County Highway and City Street Superintendents Act; to amend sections 39-2308, 39-2308.01, and 39-2308.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to Class A and Class B licenses for county highway superintendents and city street superintendents; to provide an operative date; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 39-2308, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, amended to read:

39-2308 Any person satisfactorily completing the examination required by section 39-2307 or exempt from such examination under the provisions of subsection (2) of section 39-2306 shall be issued a Class B license as a county highway or city street superintendent. Such license shall be valid for a period of $\underline{\text{three years}}$ one $\underline{\text{year}}$ and shall be renewable upon the payment of $\underline{\text{a}}$ an $\underline{\text{annual}}$ fee of thirty ten dollars. If the holder of a Class B license that is up for renewal also holds a Class A license that is not then up for renewal, the renewal of the Class B license shall be extended to coincide with the three-year renewal cycle of the Class A license. Any person holding a license on January 1, 2004, shall be deemed to be holding a Class B license under this section.

2. Section 39-2308.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is Sec. amended to read:

39-2308.01 Any person holding a Class B license issued pursuant to section 39-2308 may apply to the board of examiners for a Class A license upon forms prescribed and furnished by the board upon submitting evidence that (1) he or she has been employed and appointed by one or more county or counties or she has been employed and appointed by one or more county or counties or municipality or municipalities as a county highway or city street superintendent at least half-time for at least two years within the past six years or (2) he or she has at least four years' experience in work comparable to street or highway superintending, on at least a half-time basis, within the past eight years. Such application shall be accompanied by a fee of seventy-five dollars. A Class A license shall be valid for a period of three years and shall be renewable for three years as provided in section 39-2308.02 upon payment of a fee of fifty dollars.

Sec. 3. Section 39-2308.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

39-2308.03 The holder of a county highway superintendent's license shall be entitled to hold a city street superintendent's license of the same or a lower level upon payment of the application fee for that additional license. The holder of a city street superintendent's license shall be entitled to hold a county highway superintendent's license of the same or a lower level upon payment of the application fee for that additional license. A second license shall be placed on the same three-year renewal cycle as the license holder's <u>initial license.</u>

Sec. 4. Sec. 5. This act becomes operative on October 1, 2018.

Original sections 39-2308, 39-2308.01, and 39-2308.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.